forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in connection with, and are qualified in their entirety by reference to, the
financial statements of the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2003, included in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q,
the financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2002, included in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K and the
financial statements included in Item 7(a) of this Form 8-K.  These unaudited pro forma financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the
expected results of operations of the Company for any future period.  Differences could result from, among other considerations, future changes
in the Company�s portfolio of investments, changes in interest rates, changes in the capital structure of the Company, changes in property level
operating expenses, and changes in property level revenues including rents expected to be received on leases in place or signed during and after
2002.

F-17

Edgar Filing: HRPT PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

Report of Independent Auditors 32

HRPT PROPERTIES TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2003

(dollars in thousands)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments (A) Pro Forma

ASSETS
Real estate properties, at cost $ 3,375,353 $ 500,333 $ 3,875,686
Less accumulated depreciation 342,828 � 342,828

3,032,525 500,333 3,532,858
Acquired real estate leases 45,651 21,419 67,070
Equity investments 255,361 � 255,361
Cash and cash equivalents 21,044 (11,552) 9,492
Other assets 140,220 2,625 142,845

$ 3,494,801 $ 512,825 $ 4,007,626

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Revolving credit facility $ 160,000 $ 243,000 $ 403,000
Senior notes payable, net 886,681 249,450 1,136,131
Mortgage notes payable, net 333,222 � 333,222
Acquired real estate lease obligations 16,835 19,092 35,927
Other liabilities 81,526 1,283 82,809
Shareholders� equity 2,016,537 � 2,016,537

$ 3,494,801 $ 512,825 $ 4,007,626

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-18

Edgar Filing: HRPT PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

Report of Independent Auditors 33

HRPT PROPERTIES TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical Acquisitions (B) Financing (C) Pro Forma
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 369,637 $ 49,934 $ � $ 419,571
Interest and other income 254 � � 254
Total revenues 369,891 49,934 � 419,825

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 141,745 11,422 � 153,167
Interest 74,187 � 13,731 87,918
Depreciation and amortization 68,943 4,262 � 73,205
General and administrative 14,323 2,467 � 16,790
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 3,238 � (3,238) �
Total expenses 302,436 18,151 10,493 331,080

Income before equity in earnings of equity
investments 67,455 31,783 (10,493) 88,745

Equity in earnings of equity investments 11,827 � � 11,827
Net income 79,282 31,783 (10,493) 100,572
Preferred distributions (34,500) � � (34,500)
Net income available for common shareholders $ 44,782 $ 31,783 $ (10,493) $ 66,072

Weighted average common shares outstanding 134,079 8,658 142,737

Basic and diluted earnings per common share:
Net income available for common shareholders $ 0.33 $ 0.46

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

F-19

Edgar Filing: HRPT PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

Report of Independent Auditors 34

HRPT PROPERTIES TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2002

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical Acquisitions (D) Financing (E) Pro Forma
REVENUES:
Rental income $ 413,790 $ 137,844 $ � $ 551,634
Interest and other income 3,176 � � 3,176
Total revenues 416,966 137,844 � 554,810

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 152,614 41,086 � 193,700
Interest 86,360 � 29,983 116,343
Depreciation and amortization 68,750 18,768 � 87,518
General and administrative 16,815 5,331 � 22,146
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 3,504 � (3,504) �
Total expenses 328,043 65,185 26,479 419,707

Income before equity in earnings of equity
investments 88,923 72,659 (26,479) 135,103

Equity in earnings of equity investments 19,261

Edgar Filing: HRPT PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

Report of Independent Auditors 35